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AN ACT relating to the use of public assistance for gambling.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 205 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1)
A person receiving public assistance shall be prohibited from using electronic benefit cards or cash obtained with electronic benefit cards for the purpose of purchasing lottery tickets, pari-mutuel wagering, charitable gaming, or any type of gambling at any location.

(2)
Any violation of subsection (1) of this section may result in legal proceedings and forfeiture of all cash public assistance.

(3)
If the cabinet receives notice that a person has violated subsection (1) of this section, the cabinet shall notify the person in writing that that the violation may result in legal proceedings and forfeiture of all cash public assistance.

(4)
The cabinet may assign a protective payee to the person receiving public assistance who violates subsection (1) of this section.

(5)
All recipients shall be afforded notice and opportunity for hearing for actions taken by the cabinet under this section.

(6)
The cabinet shall inform public assistance recipients of the provisions of this section. The cabinet may require a person to sign a written statement of understanding of the provisions of this section and an agreement to comply with the provisions of subsection (1) of this section in order to receive public assistance payments.

SECTION 2.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 154A IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1)
A retailer who has contracted with the corporation to sell lottery tickets shall not permit the use of public assistance electronic benefit cards to purchase lottery tickets authorized under this chapter.

(2)
A retailer who has contracted with the corporation to sell lottery tickets shall report to the Cabinet of Health and Family Services a known violation of subsection (1) of Section 1 of this Act or subsection (1) of this section.

Section 3.   KRS 154A.990 is amended to read as follows:

(1)
(a)
Any person who knowingly sells a lottery ticket to a person under eighteen (18) years of age shall be guilty of a violation for the first offense and for each subsequent offense shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.

(b)
Any lottery retailer who violates KRS 154A.450 shall be notified by the corporation in writing that the retailer shall have thirty (30) days in which to correct the violation. If at the end of that thirty (30) day period the violation is not corrected, the corporation shall remove all lottery vending machines from the retailer's premises.

(2)
Any person who, with intent to defraud, falsely makes, alters, forges, utters, passes, or counterfeits a state lottery ticket shall be guilty of a Class C felony.

(3)
Any person who influences or attempts to influence the winning of a prize through the use of coercion, fraud, deception, or tampering with lottery equipment or materials shall be guilty of a Class B felony.

(4)
Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 154A.030(2) shall be guilty of a Class D felony and shall be removed from the board.

(5)
Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 154A.080(2) shall be fined not less than five thousand dollars ($5,000) nor more than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) and shall be guilty of a Class D felony.

(6)
Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 154A.080(3) shall be guilty of a Class D felony.

(7)
Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 154A.080(4) shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(8)
Any person, including any retailer and any officers, directors, or employees of a corporate retailer, any general partner or employee of a retailer which is a partnership or joint venture, or any owner or employee of a retailer which is a sole proprietorship, who willfully violates the provisions of KRS 154A.420(1) shall be fined not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) nor more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) and shall be guilty of a Class D felony.

(9)
Any person who violates the provisions of KRS 154A.440(1) for the first offense shall be guilty of a violation and for each subsequent offense shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.

(10)
Any person violating KRS 154A.160(2) is guilty of a Class D felony.

(11)
Any person who knowingly provides false or intentionally misleading information to the corporation in connection with a background investigation prior to employment pursuant to KRS 154A.080(5), an application for a lottery retailer certificate under KRS 154A.400, the corporation's investigation of prospective vendors pursuant to KRS 154A.600, or any investigation by the corporation's Division of Security shall be fined not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000) nor more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000), and shall be guilty of a Class D felony.

(12)
Unless the corporation shall have promulgated administrative regulations governing its procurements under KRS 154A.120(1), the provisions of KRS 45A.990(1) to 45A.990(8) shall be deemed to apply to procurement activities conducted under this chapter which are governed by KRS Chapter 45A. If the corporation has promulgated administrative regulations governing its procurements, any person who willfully violates the administrative regulations shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(13)
Any person who violates the provisions of subsection (1) of Section 2 of this Act for the first offense shall be guilty of a violation and for each subsequent offense shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.

SECTION 4.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 230 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1)
A licensee authorized under this chapter shall not permit the use of public assistance electronic benefit cards for the purpose of pari-mutuel wagering authorized under this chapter.

(2)
A licensee authorized under this chapter shall report to the Cabinet of Health and Family Services a known violation of subsection (1) of Section 1 of this Act or subsection (1) of this section.

Section 5.   KRS 230.990 is amended to read as follows:

(1)
Any person who violates KRS 230.070 or KRS 230.080(3) shall be guilty of a Class D felony.

(2)
Any person who violates KRS 230.090 shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(3)
Any person who violates KRS 230.680 shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(4)
Any person who refuses to make any report or to turn over sums as required by KRS 230.361 to 230.373 shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(5)
Any person failing to appear before the racing commission at the time and place specified in the summons issued pursuant to KRS 230.260(12), or refusing to testify, shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor. False swearing on the part of any witness shall be deemed perjury and punished as such.

(6)
(a)
A person is guilty of tampering with or interfering with a horse race when, with the intent to influence the outcome of a horse race, he uses any device, material, or substance not approved by the Kentucky Horse Racing Commission on or in any participant involved in or eligible to compete in a horse race to be viewed by the public.

(b)
Any person who, while outside the Commonwealth and with intent to influence the outcome of a horse race contested within the Commonwealth, tampers with or interferes with any equine participant involved in or eligible to compete in a horse race in the Commonwealth is guilty of tampering with or interfering with a horse race.

(c)
Tampering with or interfering with a horse race is a Class C felony.

(7)
Any person who violates the provisions of subsection (1) of Section 4 of this Act for the first offense shall be guilty of a violation and for each subsequent offense shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.
SECTION 6.   A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 238 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

(1)
A licensee authorized under this chapter shall not permit the use of public assistance electronic benefit cards for the purpose of participating in any of the activities authorized under this chapter.

(2)
A licensee authorized under this chapter shall report to the Cabinet of Health and Family Services a known violation of subsection (1) of Section 1 of this Act or subsection (1) of this section. 

Section 7.   KRS 238.995 is amended to read as follows:

(1)
Any person who willfully conducts without the required license any activity which under this chapter requires a license shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(2)
Any person who makes any materially false or misleading statement in making application for licensure or in submitting reports required under this chapter, or any person who willfully fails to maintain records or make entries required under this chapter, or any person who willfully refuses to produce for inspection any books, documents, or records required under this chapter shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor.

(3)
Any person who engages in conduct designed to corrupt the outcome of any charitable gaming activity with purpose to defraud or knowing that he is facilitating a fraud shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor if the amount involved is less than three hundred dollars ($300) and a Class D felony if the amount involved is three hundred dollars ($300) or more.

(4)
Any person who knowingly diverts charitable gaming funds from legitimate charitable purpose or lawful expenses allowed under this chapter to his financial benefit or the financial benefit of another person shall be guilty of a Class A misdemeanor if the amount involved is less than three hundred dollars ($300) and a Class D felony if the amount involved is three hundred dollars ($300) or more.

(5)
Any person who commits a second or subsequent offense within a five (5) year period under subsection (1) or (2) of this section shall be guilty of a Class D felony.

(6)
Nothing contained in this chapter shall prohibit prosecution of a violation under KRS Chapter 528 by the Attorney General, county attorneys, or Commonwealth's attorneys.

(7)
No person shall make or cause a false entry to be made in the business records of a charitable organization; alter, erase, obliterate, delete, remove, or destroy a true entry in the business records of a charitable organization; omit to make a true entry in the business records of a charitable organization in violation of a duty to do so that he knows to be imposed upon him by law or by the nature of his position; or prevent the making of a true entry or cause the omission thereof in the business records of a charitable organization.

(8)
Violation of subsection (7) of this section or falsifying business records of a charitable organization is a Class A misdemeanor.

(9)
Any person who violates the provisions of subsection (1) of Section 6 of this Act for the first offense shall be guilty of a violation and for each subsequent offense shall be guilty of a Class B misdemeanor.
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